

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ROBERT BOYD RHOADES,

Defendant and Rhoades.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S082101

Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 98F00230
The Honorable Loyd H. Mulkey, Jr., Judge

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
RONALD S. MATTHIAS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SEAN M. MCCOY
Deputy Attorney General
JENNIFER M. POE
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 192127
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7692
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Jennifer.Poe@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	6
Argument.....	6
IX. Rhoades Fails to Show That the Totality of Relevant Circumstances Gives Rise to an Inference of Discriminatory Purpose in the Prosecutors’ Exercise of Peremptory Challenges	6
A. There Are Nondiscriminatory Reasons for the Peremptory Challenges That are Apparent from and Clearly Established in the Record and That Necessarily Dispel Any Inference of Bias	6
1. Nondiscriminatory reasons for the strikes are clearly established by the record and dispel any inference of bias.....	9
2. Comparative juror analysis supports the plausibility of the clearly established reasons for striking the jurors	15
B. In a First Stage <i>Batson/Wheeler</i> Challenge, the Prosecutor’s Actual Reasons for Exercising Peremptory Challenges Are Not a Consideration	20
C. Other Relevant Considerations Support the Finding of No Prima Facie Case, and the Cases Cited By Rhoades Do Not Affect the Analysis.....	21
D. Should This Court Find the Totality of Relevant Facts Give Rise to an Inference of Discriminatory Purpose, the Court Should Remand the Matter to Allow the Trial Court to Conduct the Second and Third Stage <i>Batson/Wheeler</i> Inquiries	28
Conclusion.....	30
Certificate of Compliance.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bryan v. Bobby</i> (6th Cir. 2016) 843 F.3d 1099	24
<i>Chamberline v. Fisher</i> (5th Cir. 2017) 855 F.3d 657	24
<i>City of Seattle v. Erickson</i> (2017) 188 Wash.2d 721	26, 27
<i>Crittenden v. Chappell</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 804 F.3d 998	20
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> (2016) 578 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 1737	20
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162	25, 26
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 231	23
<i>Mitcham v. Davis</i> (N.D. Cal. 2015) 103 F.Supp.3d 1091	8
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313	7, 8
<i>People v. Braxton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 798	28
<i>People v. Carasi</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1263	20
<i>People v. Cisneros</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 111	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Douglas</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 1162	21, 22
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 706	20
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1150	8, 23, 24
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 804	15
<i>People v. Hartsch</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 472	27
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1096	28, 29, 30
<i>People v. Lenix</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 602	7
<i>People v. Montes</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 809	27
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395	11
<i>People v. Reed</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 989	9, 15
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 411	9, 15, 24, 25
<i>People v. Sattiewhite</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 446	11
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 363	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574	7, 15, 22, 23
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Zambrano</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1082	20
<i>Shirley v. Yates</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 807 F.3d 1090	20
<i>United States v. Petras</i> (5th Cir. 2018) 879 F.3d 155	24
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> (7th Cir. 2005) 421 F.3d 503	7
<i>Williams v. Runnels</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 432 F.3d 1102	7
 STATUTES	
Penal Code § 1260.....	28
 COURT RULES	
Washington General Rule 37	27
Washington Rule 37, subd. (d)	27
Washington Rule 37, subd. (e)	27
